
 

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

6 January 2020 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock, Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278372 or 278377 
 
 

Publication date: 20 December 2019 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor K Collett (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and T Williams 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2019 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Waste and Recycling contract variations (Pages 3 - 97) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Community and Environmental Services  

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 6 January 2020 
 
Report author: Group Head of Community and Environmental Services 
 
Title:   Waste and Recycling contract variations 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 On 12 November 2018, Cabinet approved, in relation to the waste, recycling, streets 

and parks contract with Veolia, that we should request a contract extension for a 
further eight years from 1 July 2020, subject to detailed discussions on the contract 
and all other related matters, including budget implications. These detailed 
discussions have been concluded and consideration has also been given to the 
published national ‘Our Waste, Our Resources: A Strategy for England’; the Watford 
BC Climate Emergency declaration; the community engagement exercise Watford 
BC has undertaken; a report from Veolia (see Appendix 1) and the council’s overall 
budget position.  

 
1.2 The council recognises that it is important to ensure residents have the opportunity 

to recycle as much of their household waste as possible, so that as little as possible 
is disposed of using less environmentally beneficial methods. This needs to be 
balanced with the cost of providing suitable statutory services for residents as well 
as complimentary services that are not statutory.   

 
1.3 This report sets out the proposals, agreed with Veolia, for varying the contract and 

providing a different service delivery model for household recyclable and residual 
waste including the introduction of a subscription service for garden waste. 

 
1.4 Research shows that around 70% of household waste can be recycled and, to help 

improve recycling rates, 248 out of 326 local authorities (76%) across England now 
collect residual waste fortnightly or less frequently. 

 
1.5 The Budget report that has been prepared for Finance Scrutiny Committee and 

Budget Cabinet in January will highlight that the council’s cumulative overall gap for 
the next three years amounts to approximately £3.2 million.  After taking account of 
proposed funding changes, such as the introduction of a garden waste subscription 
service, the cumulative gap reduces to £2.0 million.  It is therefore essential that the 
council considers all of its income generating options.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



1.6 The introduction of garden waste subscription is a response to the financial 
challenges the council faces.  By charging those who receive it, the council is 
protecting the service for those who want to use it whilst also protecting the 
delivery of other service areas for which it is responsible. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Reputational 
risk to the 
council linked 
to service 
changes  

Failure to 
understand the 
reasons for the 
change linked to 
the need to 
improve recycling 
rates, reduce 
waste sent for 
disposal and 
landfill (particularly 
food waste) and 
secure the 
council’s financial 
model by ensuring 
the waste and 
recycling service is 
affordable.  

Effective and 
robust 
communications to 
explain the changes 
to residents and 
ensure responsive 
and timely 
responses to any 
resident enquiry or 
issue.   

Treat Unlikely 
(3) x 
High (3) 
= rating 
of 9 

Contractor does 
not deliver to 
the contract 
and service 
specification  

The service is not 
available for 
residents and 
customers to use  

Regular contract 
monitoring by the 
council to review 
the contract and 
KPI’s requirements 
are being met by 
the contractor 
alongside and 
scrutiny by elected 
members  

Treat  Unlikely 
(2) x 
High (3) 
= rating 
of 6  

Contractor  
goes into 
administration  

As  above  As above  
 
Regular review of 
contractors 
accounts 

Tolerate   Unlikely 
(2) x 
High (3) 
= rating 
of 6 

Page 4



Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Contractor is 
taken over  
by another 
company  

Could have no 
impact on the 
service  
Or 
New company tries 
to alter the 
management fee, 
contract/SLA and 
KPI’s which 
impacts on the 
service  

As above 
 
Option to 
terminate the 
contract early  

Tolerate   Unlikely 
(2) x 
High (3) 
= rating 
of 6 

Implementation 
of new contract 
arrangements 
and service 
specification 
requirements 
not fully 
understood or 
comprehended 
by the council 
and operator 

The existing staff 
and partnership 
team continue 
following the old 
contract 
arrangements  

Officers to set up a 
series of  
workshops for WBC 
and operator to 
develop the 
practical 
translation and 
implementation of 
the contract, 
service 
specification and 
KPI’s framework 
before the start of 
the new service 

Treat  Unlikely 
(2) x 
High (3) 
= rating 
of 6 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the contract with Veolia be varied with effect from 1 July 2020 in relation to 

waste and recycling services provided in Watford as set out below: 
  

a) The introduction of a weekly collection of food waste (with a new 23 litre 
kerbside brown bin provided to all households identified). 

b) Retention of a weekly collection of fully commingled recycling (using a blue-
lidded bin). 

c) The introduction of a fortnightly collection of non-recyclable waste (using 
existing black bin) 

d) The introduction of a chargeable fortnightly collection of garden waste (using 
existing green bins), which is accessed via a yearly subscription.  

  

Page 5



3.2 That the charges for the fortnightly collection of garden waste is as set out below, 
the same charges also apply to each additional green bin. Residents are able to have 
up to a maximum of seven green bins per household: 

 - Standard annual charge of £45.00 
 - Standard annual charge reduced to £40.00 if paid by direct debit 
 - Customers in receipt of certain income based benefits will be entitled to a 

concessionary rate of £35 (no further reduction if paid by direct debit) 
 
3.3 That agreement of the detailed operational changes required and agreement to the 

final terms relating to the variation of the contract with Veolia and all other matters 
arising from this service change be delegated to the Group Head of Community and 
Environmental Services.  

 
 Further information: 
 Alan Gough 
 alan.gough@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Manny Lewis, Managing Director 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 

 
4.1 Watford Borough Council is the Waste Collection Authority for the Borough and has 

a legal duty under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (as amended) (EPA) to 

make arrangements for the collection of household waste free of charge. Household 

waste is defined in section 75 of the EPA as waste from a building used wholly for 

the purpose of living accommodation. Any other waste that a householder 

generates such as garden waste the Waste Collection Authority is not legally obliged 

to collect and if requested by the householder to collect can levy a charge for that 

collection.  

4.2 The council entered into a contract with Veolia in 2013 for Veolia to operate its 

waste, recycling, street cleaning and parks service. The contract was for seven years 

with the option to extend by agreement for a further eight years, which would 

commence in July 2020. In 2018 Cabinet agreed that the council should seek to 

agree to exercise that extension subject to suitable terms being agreed. As 

members are aware the financial climate of austerity continues to impact and the 

council’s budget has reduced by 70% over the last decade, primarily as a result of 

the abolition of the rate support grant from government. The council, like all other 

local authorities, has had to make savings and look at ways to ensure statutory 

services can continue to be delivered and provide value for money for its residents. 

 

4.3 The council also has a strong commitment to sustainability and full Council 

unanimously passed a climate change emergency motion in July 2019 that 

Page 6



committed the council to taking action to reduce its carbon footprint. The operation 

of its waste service has a part to play in furthering that agenda by encouraging 

recycling and sending less waste to landfill and other less environmentally beneficial 

disposal routes. 

 

4.4 The council also recently undertook community engagement about the waste 
service and resident views on recycling. The main conclusions from the engagement 
are that local residents are keen to recycle, acknowledging its benefits to the local 
environment, the use of limited natural resources and generally seeing it as ‘the 
right thing to do’.  Overall, there is a willingness to try to increase food waste 
recycling through the introduction of a dedicated bin for households to recycle this 
waste and a weekly collection of mixed dry recyclables. There was a more mixed 
response to the introduction of a subscription charge for the collection of green 
waste; not surprisingly those that use the service are less willing to see this proposal 
implemented than those who do not, who are predominantly younger people living 
in properties, many living with shared communal facilities and, therefore, no access 
to an individual green bin. Details of the results of the community engagement are 
set out in Appendix 3. 
 

4.5 The council, for an urban authority, has been very successful in achieving over 44% 
of all household waste being recycled, which is higher than several other 
Hertfordshire local authorities.  As the recycling rate has increased, the borough has 
also reduced  the amount of residual waste per household, see tables below: 

 

 

Page 7



 
 

 
 

4.6 Whilst this is a very positive picture, there is more that can be achieved that would 
be beneficial for the environment.  The council has explored proposals including:  
the introduction of a weekly food waste collection, the encouragement to recycle 
more of the dry recyclables, which are currently still disposed of in the residual 
waste bin and the collection of residual waste on a fortnightly basis. A recent 
analysis of Watford’s waste (see Appendix 2) showed that food waste was found to 
be the major component of residual waste (black bin) forming 30.5% of the total. 
12.6% of collected residual waste could have been placed into the blue lidded 
recycling bins available.  This means that 43.1% of the current waste in the residual 
bin could have been recycled under the proposed new service arrangements. 

 
4.7  Research shows that around 70% of household waste can be recycled and, to help 

improve recycling rates, 248 out of 326 local authorities (76%) across England now 
collect residual waste fortnightly or less frequently. Households in Watford 
currently recycle over 44% of the waste they generate, and although not 
guaranteed, we envisage a significant improvement when the residual waste 
becomes fortnightly and weekly food recycling collections are introduced. 

 
4.8 As stated above the collection of garden waste is not a statutory service the council 

has to provide. There are currently approximately 25 % of households in Watford 
that do not have sole responsibility for a garden. Also, as stated there has been 
reduced funding from central government to local authorities. Recent research 
(September 2019) shows that 311 local authorities in England currently offer a 
garden waste service, of which 65% charge an annual fee, with the average annual 
subscription fee being £44. To that end it is recommended that a fair approach 
would be to introduce an annual subscription. This would protect the service in 

Page 8



terms of still making it available to Watford residents, with those who want to use 
this service paying for it.  The charge for this service should be set as described in 
paragraph 3.2 above. This charge is lower than the England average (when direct 
debit is taken into account) and lower than the East of England average, for those 
that charge an annual fee, of £48. 

 
4.9 Officers have undertaken an equalities impact analysis (EIA) as this will be a change 

to the current way the waste collection service operates.  The full EIA is set out in 
Appendix 4. Overall, the council believes that the changes will support an increase 
in recycling across the borough, which is of benefit to everyone given the 
acknowledged impact on the environment of items such as single use plastics and 
landfill. Further details of the EIA are in section 5.3. 

 
4.10 For all the above reasons the council has concluded that, in order to encourage 

recycling, meet its sustainability objectives and also to assist the council to be able 
to balance its budget that it should ask Veolia to modify its current operation to 
introduce the changes set out in recommendation 3.1 with effect from 1 July 2020 
when the contract extension period commences. 

 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there is £300k additional cost 

annually built into the MTFS in respect of the contract extension for Veolia.  
 

Year Additional 
Cost/(Saving) 

£’000 

Within Current 
MTFS 
£’000 

Change on 
Current MTFS 

1 415 300 115 

2 onwards (35) 300 (265) 

 
In addition there are £300k of one off additional costs that will need to be funded 
across 2019/20, which has been included in budget monitoring.  
 

Garden Waste Charging 
 
The table below shows the financial impact of introducing the annual charge.  
 

 
Garden Waste 

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 Total 

£000 £000 £000 £000 

Net income  (295) (445) (445) (1,185) 

 
5.1.2 The Budget report that has been prepared for Finance Scrutiny Committee and Budget 

Cabinet in January will highlight that the council’s cumulative overall gap for the next three 

Page 9



years amounts to approximately £3.2 million.  After taking account of proposed funding 
changes, such as the introduction of green waste charging, the cumulative gap reduces to 
£2.0 million.  It is therefore essential that the council considers all of its income generating 
options. 

 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the contract with 

Veolia allows for an extension for a further 8 years with effect from 1 July 2020. As 
the Waste Collection Authority the council is under a statutory duty to make 
suitable arrangements to collect household waste free of charge. Household waste 
does not include waste from gardens and as such the council can, if it wishes, seek 
to charge for the collection of garden waste.  

 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 An EIA is appended to this report (see Appendix 4). The EIA addresses the council’s 

public sector equality duty under s149 of the Equality Act 2010 and is intended to 
assist the council to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to:  eliminate 
discrimination, harassment, victim
[...]
e published on the council website before the start of the contract in 1 July 2020.  

 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 The introduction of a chargeable garden waste service will require additional staff 

to manage these arrangements. This has been factored into the estimated net 
income from the garden waste service. 

 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no accommodation issues arising from this report 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 Having had due regard to Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 it is 

considered there is likely to be a potential minor negative impact on crime and 
disorder in Watford due to these service changes e.g. possible increase in fly tipping 
incidents of garden waste across the borough. The council and its partner (Veolia) 
will monitor the reporting of fly tipping linked to garden waste over the next 12 
months and put appropriate plans in place to mitigate these events.  

 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 The introduction of a weekly food waste collection and the encouragement to make 

the recycling bin the bin of choice can only be beneficial for the environment. 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1. Watford: Waste Service Changes - Veolia 
Appendix 2. Watford Waste Analysis - MEL 
Appendix 3 Waste and recycling engagement overview. September 2019 
Appendix 4 Waste and recycling contract variations EIA 

 
Background papers 
 
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  If you wish 
to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact the officer named on 
the front page of the report. 
 
Our Waste, Our Resources: A Strategy for England – HM Government 

Page 11



 

 
 
 

1 
 

  

Watford: Waste Service Changes 

Benefits, challenges and opportunities 

 
     

  
  
 
This paper outlines the benefits of the new waste collection service in Watford, supported with 
industry best practices, successes, challenges and opportunities.  
 
 
1. Background 
 
The new waste service configuration proposed by Watford Borough Council in 2019 with a 
view of implementing the changes from July 2020. The waste and recycling collection method 
in the Watford borough for households will be: 
 

• Introduce a weekly collection of food waste (with a new 23 litre kerbside caddy). 
 
• Retain a weekly collection of fully commingled recycling (using a blue-lidded  
           bin). 
 
• Move to a fortnightly collection of non-recyclable waste (using existing black  
           bin). 
 
• Move to a chargeable fortnightly collection of garden waste (using existing  
           green bins).  

 
 
2.  Industry best practice and success 
 
2.1 Introduce a weekly collection of food waste (with a new 23 litre kerbside caddy). 
 
The move to a separate food waste collection from a commingled garden waste bin is an 
industry standard which delivers improved capture of food waste for recycling which is better 
both environmentally and economically. Where separate food waste collections are rolled out 
successfully they also improve resident satisfaction due to improved ease of use.  
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 
Veolia recognises the benefits of a weekly separate food waste collection as it is one of the 
key concepts going through consultation from the published national Resources and Waste 
Strategy for England (December 2018). The Strategy sets out how the country will ‘preserve 
material resources by minimising waste, promoting resource efficiency and moving towards a 
circular economy.’ 1   
 
WRAP in their Household Food Waste Collections Guide have highlighted that food waste 
typically makes up about a third of the residual waste stream.2  Veolia in partnership with 
Watford Borough Council recently produced a Waste Compositional Analysis in July 2019 
which supports this strategy as food waste was seen to be the major component of residual 
waste forming 30.5% of the total, equating to 1.4kg/hh/wk. By introducing a weekly separate 
food waste collection, food waste is encouraged to be diverted from the residual waste bin 
and into the correct stream for treatment.  
 
Benefits of separate food waste collections: 
 

● Contributing to targets for diverting organic waste from incineration treatments to 
Anaerobic Digestion (AD) facilities where the carbon footprint is greatly improved.  

● Reduction of environmental impacts associated with landfill (toxicity in leachate and 
methane production). A small percentage of Watford’s residual waste still enters this 
stream. 

● Reduced disposal costs. 
● Greater acceptance of fortnightly residual collection. 
● Separately collected food and other bio-waste significantly reduces the weight of 

general waste collections, which in turn reduces the cost of disposing of general waste 
in landfill or Energy from waste (EfW) (lower weight reduces gate fee charges by 
landfills), 

● Gate fees for the separately collected food waste are significantly lower at anaerobic 
digestion or composting facilities compared to landfill sites or EfW.3 

 
 
 
2.2   Retain a weekly collection of fully commingled recycling (using a blue-lidded  
        bin). 
 
 
Retaining the recycling collection weekly in a 240l bin and moving the non-recyclable 

collection to fortnightly in a 140l bin will encourage residents to use their recycling bin more 

often as it has a bigger capacity and it is collected more frequently. This change in the 

collection service has the potential to increase recycling rates, but needs to be closely 

monitored as it can also lead to higher contamination rates. It has been widely recognised 

that by restricting the residual waste capacity through less frequent collections/and or smaller 

containers, is the key to driving up recycling performance. 

 

                                                      
1 Local Government Association, ‘Resources and Waste Strategy summary’ 
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/LGA%20briefing%20-
%20RW%20strategy%2020122018.pdf  20 December 2018 (accessed 2 October 2019) 
2 WRAP, ‘Household food waste collections guide’     http://www.wrap.org.uk/content/household-food-waste-
collections-guide (accessed on 2 October 2019) 
3 WRAP, ‘Gate Fees Report 2018: http://www.wrap.org.uk/collections-and-reprocessing/recovered-materials-
markets/reports/gate-fee-reports/2018-report-map 5 July 2018 (accessed 2 October 2019) Page 13

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/LGA%20briefing%20-%20RW%20strategy%2020122018.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/LGA%20briefing%20-%20RW%20strategy%2020122018.pdf
http://www.wrap.org.uk/content/household-food-waste-collections-guide
http://www.wrap.org.uk/content/household-food-waste-collections-guide
http://www.wrap.org.uk/collections-and-reprocessing/recovered-materials-markets/reports/gate-fee-reports/2018-report-map
http://www.wrap.org.uk/collections-and-reprocessing/recovered-materials-markets/reports/gate-fee-reports/2018-report-map


 

 

 
 

 
3 

 

 

2.3 Move to a fortnightly collection of non-recyclable waste (using existing black bin). 

Veolia have found that “well run” alternate weekly collection (AWC) schemes not only 

encourage recycling, but can also reduce the overall amount of waste produced as residents 

seek to avoid waste generation.4  

Alternate weekly collections can produce behavioural change as it raises awareness of the 

volumes of waste generated, prompting the segregation of materials for recycling and 

composting; and further leading to an overall reduction in waste arising at the kerbside. The 

reduction is likely to be brought about by residents changing their habits regarding the 

amount of material they manage via other means (e.g. home composting) or by changing 

shopping habits to reduce e.g. food and packaging waste. 

The top five high recycling councils in terms of household and recycling rates all offer AWC 

with weekly food waste collections. Eight of ten 
[...]
/environment/2017/oct/09/three-quarters-of-councils-collect-general-waste-once-a-fortnight


 
 
 
2.4   Move to a fortnightly chargeable collection of garden waste (using existing      
        green bin).  
 
Watford residents have for many years enjoyed a free garden waste collection service, 
however with significant reduction in funding from Central Government over the last ten 
years, the majority of councils in England now charge for collecting garden waste to cover the 
cost of the service and this will be the case for Watford. The collection of garden waste is not 
a statutory service (i.e. one the council has to provide). It’s also a service a number of people 
do not use, due to living in places without a garden.  
 
It is known that 48% of the local authorities in England now charge for the collection of garden 
waste with the average annual subscription fee being £41.64.8 Watford’s proposed annual 
subscription fee is £50 per bin (£0.96p per week).This is discounted to £45 if paying by direct 
debit and £40 if on certain income related benefits. The pricing margin falls in line with the 
country’s subscription scheme average.  
 
The below table shows the growth of local authorities charging for garden waste. 
 

 
Source: mantis.co.uk 
 
 
Watford’s Waste Compositional Analysis showed that 0.6% of residual waste was found to be 
garden waste and whilst this might be a small amount; over the course of the year this adds 
up, and is costly to the Council as a disposal route. The restricted waste capacity will prevent 
residents from using the residual bin for garden waste as it will use more space in the bin and 
it is collected fortnightly.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                      
8 Mantis, ;Garden bin tax: How does your council compare?   https://mantis.uk.com/garden-bin-tax-how-does-
your-council-compare-2/  (accessed on 3 October 2019). Page 15

https://mantis.uk.com/garden-bin-tax-how-does-your-council-compare-2/

[...]
ection. 

 

ii. Proposals for change 

The proposed changes to the waste and recycling service to Watford households comprise: 

1. The introduction of a weekly food waste collection – based on recent sample analysis of 

residual waste from households in Watford which showed around 30% of the waste was 

food waste.  A weekly food waste collection would remove the most unpleasant and 

potentially smelly waste and recent engagement indicates people are likely to recycle more 

if their food waste is taken away on a weekly basis 

 

2. The introduction of a charge for a garden waste service – this is in recognition of the cost of 

the service, which, as outlined above, is not part of the council’s statutory waste duties. The 

Page 81



 
4 

council has faced a 70% reduction in government spending over the last decade and is 

having to take difficult decisions on service delivery.  In terms of garden waste, only a 

proportion of households in Watford use the service (those in flats and without gardens 

currently subsidise those that use the service through their council tax) and, given its 

financial pressures, the council believes it should retain the service but that it is fairer to 

charge for it.  Separating garden waste means that it is easier to process it for either 

compost or electricity. Research has shown that around two thirds of local authorities now 

charge to collect garden waste, helping to cover the cost of service delivery.   

 

3. To encourage greater recycling of those items that can be recycled rather than thrown away, 

the residual waste collection will move to fortnightly.  This aligns with the council’s 

commitment to respond to the climate change emergency and feedback from residents that 

they value the opportunity to recycle to help both the local and global environment.  

Research has shown that over 75% of local authorities in England collect residual waste on a 

fortnightly (or even less frequent) basis. 

 

Iii Who 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

6 January 2020 
 

 
Present: Mayor Taylor  (Chair) 
 Councillors K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and 

T Williams 
 

Also present: Councillors A Grimston, Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
 

Officers: Managing Director 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
Group Head of Community and Environmental Services 
Group Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
Mayor's Political Assistant 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
 

48   Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

49   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

50   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2019 were submitted and 
signed. 
 

51   Waste and Recycling contract variations  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Group Head of Community and Environmental 
Services setting out proposals, agreed with Veolia, for varying the waste and 
recycling contract.  It would provide a different service delivery model for 
household recyclable and residual waste, including the introduction of a weekly 
food waste collection and a subscription service for garden waste. 
 
The Mayor briefly outlined the context that had brought the report to Cabinet.  
He invited the Portfolio Holder to explain in more detail about the proposals. 
 



 
2 

Councillor Williams stated that the council was trying to make the borough as 
environmentally sustainable as possible.  Council had passed a climate change 
emergency motion.  The plans included the banning of single use plastics in the 
town.  The proposal would ensure that residents and the town as a whole 
recycled as much as possible.  The Three Rivers scheme for the collection of 
waste was the same as the one being proposed in the report.  Three Rivers and 
St Albans councils’ recycling rates were over 60%.  It was necessary to review 
how this was achieved in Three Rivers and copy their processes.  The 
Government had stipulated that all councils should have a recycling rate of 65% 
by 2035.  The aim would be for Watford to be above that target.  The blue and 
food waste bins would be the bins of choice rather than the residual waste.   
 
Councillor Williams stressed that the council was not doing anything radical 
compared to other authorities.  Many local councils already collected the 
residual waste on a fortnightly basis or less frequently more.  He added that not 
all local councils offered a garden waste collection service and of those that did 
offer the service 65% charged an annual fee.  The concerns about increased fly 
tipping had been noted.  This would be monitored and any reports would be 
recorded and the situation reviewed if required.  He commented that Three 
Rivers had not seen any increased problem with fly tipping.  
 
The Mayor invited the Group Head of Community and Environmental Services to 
provide more information.  
 
The Group Head of Community and Environmental Services said that he wished 
to highlight the key reasons for the proposed changes.  He referred Cabinet to 
paragraph 5.7.1 of the report and the encouragement to make the recycling bin 
the bin of choice, which would be beneficial for the environment and reduce the 
carbon footprint of Watford.  An analysis of the waste included in the residual 
waste bins had found that a reasonable percentage of waste could have been 
recycled.  The new proposal would mirror the scheme run by Three Rivers.  He 
informed Cabinet that the council was not legally obliged to collect garden waste 
and that the council had to look at ways of ensuring statutory services, like 
residual waste collection, could continue to be delivered and provided value for 
money for residents.  The garden waste service would be paid for by those 
residents who wished to use the service.  He added that 25% of properties in the 
borough did not have sole responsibility for a garden.  He had noted the 
comments about fly tipping and said that Watford had a good record at 
managing fly tipping.  The situation would be monitored and plans would be put 
in place if an issue arose.  He highlighted the equality impact analysis done on 
the proposed changes, which set out the council’s public sector equality duty 
under the Equality Act 2010 to consider proposed changes in light of this duty.  
Finally he mentioned that the proposal was supported by Veolia.  
 



 
3 

The Mayor and Portfolio Holder thanked Veolia and the council’s officers for all 
the work they had done over the preceding months in reviewing the current 
processes.  
 
The councillors, including the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny, spoke about the 
proposals and asked how the new scheme would be communicated to local 
residents.  
 
The Group Head of Community and Environmental Services responded that a 
comprehensive communications plan had been prepared.  The plan included 
talks at local schools, road shows in the borough, information made available, 
much of it would be in a pictorial format.  A micro website had been created and 
would include animation and frequently asked questions.  
 
The Group Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications added that with 
regard to the translation of material, the council’s website could be translated 
into any language.  The microsite could be translated into some of the key 
languages used in Watford, including Polish, Romanian and Urdu.  The local 
Talking Newspaper recorded About Watford, which would include items about 
the new scheme.  A leaflet/letter would be delivered to all properties during 
February and March.  There were different versions for the different types of 
properties in the borough.  
 
In response to a question about promoting compost bins, the Group Head of 
Community and Environmental Services advised that this was already available 
and would continue.  
 
It was noted that there may be some minor changes to collection days, however 
any changes were being kept to the minimum.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That the contract with Veolia be varied with effect from 1 July 2020 in 

relation to waste and recycling services provided in Watford as set out 
below: 

  
a) The introduction of a weekly collection of food waste (with a new 

23 litre kerbside brown bin provided to all households identified) 
b) Retention of a weekly collection of fully commingled recycling 

(using a blue-lidded bin) 
c) The introduction of a fortnightly collection of non-recyclable waste 

(using existing black bin) 



 
4 

d) The introduction of a chargeable fortnightly collection of garden 
waste (using existing green bins), which is accessed via a yearly 
subscription.  

  
2. That the charges for the fortnightly collection of garden waste is as set out 

below, the same charges also apply to each additional green bin. 
Residents are able to have up to a maximum of seven green bins per 
household: 

 

 Standard annual charge of £45.00 

 Standard annual charge reduced to £40.00 if paid by direct debit 

 Customers in receipt of certain income based benefits will be 
entitled to a concessionary rate of £35 (no further reduction if paid 
by direct debit). 

 
3. That agreement of the detailed operational changes required and 

agreement to the final terms relating to the variation of the contract with 
Veolia and all other matters arising from this service change be delegated 
to the Group Head of Community and Environmental Services. 

 
 

 
 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.25 pm 
 

 

 


